

~~FILED UNDER SEAL~~ [\*]  
No. 04-6318

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA &  
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAIRY FARMERS OF AMERICA, INC. &  
SOUTHERN BELLE DAIRY CO., LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY, LONDON DIVISION  
(Honorable Karl S. Forester)

\*\*\*FINAL\*\*\*

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AND COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

---

GREGORY D. STUMBO  
*Attorney General*

R. HEWITT PATE  
*Assistant Attorney General*

DAVID R. VANDEVENTER  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
The Commonwealth of Kentucky  
Office of Consumer Protection  
1024 Capital Center Drive  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARK J. BOTTI  
JOHN R. READ  
JOHN D. DONALDSON  
IHAN KIM  
*Attorneys*  
Antitrust Division  
U.S. Department of Justice

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
ANDREW C. FINCH  
*Attorneys*  
Antitrust Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 307-1403

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
A. The Affected School Milk Markets .....	4
B. Prior Efforts to Eliminate Competition between Southern Belle And Flav-O-Rich .....	6
C. DFA’s Acquisition of Interests in Southern Belle and Flav-O-Rich ...	7
1. Flav-O-Rich .....	8
2. Southern Belle .....	9
3. Anticompetitive Effects .....	11
D. Summary Judgment .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT SENDING THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIM WITH RESPECT TO THE ORIGINAL SOUTHERN BELLE DEAL TO TRIAL ..... 20

    A. The Government Was Entitled to a Remedy for the Anticompetitive Effects of the Original Deal ..... 20

    B. The Government Presented Ample Evidence to Create a Triable Issue of Fact on Whether the Original Southern Belle Acquisition Violated Section 7 ..... 25

II. THE GOVERNMENT OFFERED MORE THAN SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO RAISE A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT CONCERNING THE ANTICOMPETITIVE POTENTIAL OF THE REVISED DEAL .. 31

CONCLUSION ..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND LENGTH LIMITATIONS ..... 39

ADDENDUM ..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ailor v. City of Maynardville, Tennessee</i> , 368 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Akers v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 73 U.S.L.W. 3075 (Dec. 6, 2004) .....	24
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 501 (1988) .....	35
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	23, 24
<i>Anchor Motor Freight, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd of Teamsters</i> , 700 F.2d 1067 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	21, 25
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	30
<i>Cacevic v. City of Hazel Park</i> , 226 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 280 (1990) .....	22, 30
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	20
<i>Community Publishers, Inc. v. Donrey Corp.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1146 (W.D. Ark. 1995), <i>aff’d sub nom., Community Publishers, Inc. v. DR Partners</i> , 139 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Denver &amp; Rio Grande W. R.R. v. United States</i> , 387 U.S. 485 (1967) .....	27
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	26, 30, 35
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	26

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972) .....	22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	23, 24
<i>Glen Eden Hosp., Inc. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Mich., Inc.</i> , 740 F.2d 423 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Hosp. Corp. of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986) ....	26, 30, 33, 34
<i>Int’l Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 392 (1947) .....	23
<i>Lewis v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 515 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 61 (2004) .....	20
<i>March v. Levine</i> , 345 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	35
<i>United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	27
<i>United States v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of L.A.</i> , .....	37
575 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1978)	
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957) .....	26
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961) .....	22, 35
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974) .....	34

*United States v. Flav-O-Rich, Inc.*, [1988-1996 Transfer Binder]  
Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 45,092, at 44,605 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 22, 1992) . . . . . 6

*United States v. Oregon State Med. Soc’y*, 343 U.S. 326 (1952) . . . . . 24

*United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank*, 374 U.S. 321 (1963) . . . . . 25, 26

*United States v. Southern Belle Dairy Co.*, [1988-1996 Transfer Binder]  
Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 45,092, at 44,599 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 13, 1992) . . . . . 6

*United States v. Suiza Foods Corp. And Broughton Foods Co., Proposed  
Final Judgment and Competitive Impact Statement*, 64 Fed. Reg. 26,782  
(May 17, 1999) . . . . . 7

*United States v. Suiza Foods Corp., et al.*, No. 99-CV-130  
(E.D.Ky. Mar. 18, 1999) . . . . . 7

*United States v. Tracinda Investment Corp.*,  
477 F. Supp. 1093 (C.D. Cal. 1979) . . . . . 34, 35

*United States v. United States Gypsum Co.*, 340 U.S. 76 (1950) . . . . . 21-22

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*, 345 U.S. 632 (1953) . . . . . 23, 24

*Vance v. United States*, 90 F.3d 1145 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 36, 37

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . . 6

15 U.S.C. § 18 . . . . . *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 25 . . . . . 1

15 U.S.C. § 26 . . . . . 1

15 U.S.C. § 29(a) . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	1
Rule 56(f), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	3, 20, 36, 37

**MISCELLANEOUS**

4 Phillip E. Areeda <i>et al.</i> , <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 911 (rev. ed. 1998) .....	25
4 Phillip E. Areeda <i>et al.</i> , <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 917 (rev. ed. 1998) .....	26, 35
5 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 1203 (2d ed. 2003) .....	27
